

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

03 NOV 20 PM 4:39

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY 

DEPUTY

NO. 38247-4-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WASHINGTON IMAGING SERVICES, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

Heidi A. Irvin, WSBA No. 17500  
Peter B. Gonick, WSBA No. 25616  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Revenue Division  
PO Box 40123  
Olympia, WA 98504-0123  
(360) 753-5528

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. Rule 111 Cannot Exclude From Taxation Any Receipts Falling Within The Statutory Definition of “Gross Income Of The Business” In RCW 82.04.080.....	9
	B. Payments WIS Receives For Medical Imaging Services Are Compensation For Services Rendered, And Therefore Are Taxable As “Gross Income Of The Business.”.....	12
	1. WIS offers the public complete medical imaging services, bills for complete medical imaging services, and is paid for complete medical imaging services. ....	13
	2. Payments WIS received from patients or insurers, from which WIS calculated the amount it owed Overlake, constituted “value proceeding or accruing” to WIS.....	15
	3. The facts related to WIS’s business, rather than the facts in <i>Medical Consultants</i> , control the determination whether payments WIS receives constitute “gross income of the business.” .....	21
	C. The Trial Court Correctly Held That As A Matter Of Law, WIS Cannot Establish The Required Elements For Excluding Income From Tax Under Rule 111.....	25
	1. The payments were not advances or reimbursements for clients. ....	27

2.	The payments in question were for services WIS could and did render. ....	32
3.	WIS has liability for paying Overlake amounts collected from patients beyond that of an agent. ....	33
a.	No evidence exists that WIS acts as an agent for patients in forwarding payments to Overlake. ....	34
b.	WIS was not liable to Overlake solely as an agent of WIS patients. ....	40
V.	CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blodgett v. Olympic Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 32 Wn. App. 116, 646 P.2d 139 (1982).....	35, 37, 45
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972) .....	11
<i>Burris v. General Ins. Co. of America</i> , 16 Wn. App. 73, 553 P.2d 125 (1976).....	8
<i>Christensen, O'Connor, Garrison &amp; Havelka v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 97 Wn.2d 764, 649 P.2d 839 (1982).....	26, 33
<i>City of Tacoma v. William Rogers Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 169, 60 P.3d 79 (2003).....	passim
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426, 125 S. Ct. 826, 160 L. Ed. 2d 859 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Group Health Coop. v. Washington State Tax Comm'n</i> , 72 Wn.2d 422, 433 P.2d 201 (1967) .....	11
<i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001).....	35
<i>Hewson Const., Inc. v. Reintree Corp.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 819, 685 P.2d 1062 (1984).....	34
<i>Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992).....	11
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local No. 46 v. Trig Elec. Constr. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 431, 13 P.3d 622 (2000).....	8
<i>Lacey Nursing Center, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	11

<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111, 50 S. Ct. 241, 74 L. Ed. 731 (1930).....	17, 18
<i>Matsumura v. Eilertwash</i> , 74 Wn.2d 362, 444 P.2d 806 (1968).....	34
<i>Medical Consultants Northwest, Inc. v. State</i> , 89 Wn. App. 39, 947 P.2d 784 (1997).....	passim
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969).....	35
<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	37
<i>O'Brien v. Hafer</i> , 122 Wn. App. 279, 93 P.3d 930 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1022 (2005).....	35
<i>Pilcher v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 112 Wn. App. 428, 49 P.3d 947 (2002).....	passim
<i>Redding v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	8
<i>Rho Company v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 113 Wn.2d 561, 782 P.2d 986 (1989).....	26, 31, 33, 34
<i>Seattle FilmWorks, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 106 Wn. App. 448, 24 P.3d 460 (2001).....	11
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	9
<i>Stockdale v. Horlacher</i> , 189 Wash. 264, 64 P.2d 1015 (1937).....	34
<i>Time Oil Co. v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 143, 483 P.2d 628 (1971).....	9

<i>Uni-Com Northwest, Ltd. v. Argus Publishing Co.,</i> 47 Wn. App. 787, 737 P.2d 304 (1987).....	35
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984) .....	11
<i>Walthew, Warner, Keefe, Arron, Costello &amp; Thompson v. State of</i> <i>Washington,</i> 103 Wn.2d 183, 691 P.2d 559 (1984).....	12, 14, 45

**Statutes**

RCW 82.04.080 .....	passim
RCW 82.04.090 .....	15
RCW 82.04.220 .....	1, 9
RCW 82.32.300 .....	11

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14 (1958).....	37
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006).....	34
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01, comment c.....	35
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.02, comment b.....	40, 41
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.02, comment d.....	41

**Regulations**

WAC 458-20-111.....	passim
Washington State Tax Commission, <i>Rules &amp; Regulations relating to</i> <i>Revenue Act of 1935</i> at 49 (1936).....	11
